Decision No. 7645.



BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

----000----

In the Matter of the Application of MIDWAY GAS COMPANY and SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY for an order supplemental to its Decision No. 7381, made in Application No.5492, and approving the form of the Collatoral Trust Agreement in such decision referred to.

Application No. 5492.

## BY THE COMMISSION:

## FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER.

WHEREAS, the Railroad Commission by Decision No. 7381, dated April 8, 1920, authorized MTDWAY GAS COMPANY to issue \$500,000. of 3-year 7 per cent serial notes, subject among others, to the condition that no notes be issued until the Commission by supplemental order has authorized the company to execute a collateral trust agreement defining the terms and conditions under which the notes will be issued; and

WHEREAS, MIDWAY GAS COMPANY on May 27, 1920, filed with the Commission a collateral trust agreement defining the terms and conditions under which it is authorized to issue not exceeding \$750,000. of 3-year 7 per cent serial notes, and such agreement being in satisfactory form:

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that MIDWAY GAS COMPANY be, and it is hereby, authorized to execute a collateral trust agreement substantially in the same form as the collateral trust agreement filed with the Commission in the above entitled matter on May 27, 1920, provided that the approval herein given of said collateral trust agreement is for the purpose of this proceeding only, and an approval in so far as this Commission has jurisdiction under the terms of the Public Utilities Act, and is not intended as an approval

of said collateral trust agreement as to such other legal requirements to which said collateral trust agreement may be subject.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the order in Decision Number 7381, dated April 8, 1920, shall remain in full force and effect except as modified by this First Supplemental Order.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 27 me day of May, 1920.

Edin O. Edgestor AD Lorland Drawn Martin

Commissioners.